
The Banks County Board of Commissioners held a meeting on June 29, 2012 at 9:00 a.m. in the 
Board Room of the Banks County Courthouse Annex.  Present were Chairman Milton Dalton, 
Vice Chairman Charles Turk and Commissioners Danny Maxwell, Sammy Reece and Ernest 
Rogers. 
 
1. Call to Order 
Ch. Dalton called the meeting to order. 
 
2. Approval of Agenda 
Comm. Maxwell made a motion to approve the agenda.  Comm. Reece seconded.  All aye votes 
and the agenda was approved as presented. 
 
3. Prayer 
Ch. Dalton led a moment of silent prayer. 
 
4. Pledge to the American Flag 
Ch. Dalton led the Pledge to the American Flag 
 
5. Candler Building Fuel Tank Mitigation     Britt Meyers 
Comm. Rogers stated the County received another proposal and on January 20, 2012 the 
commissioners were told that chemical oxidation would take care of the problem and the cost 
would not exceed $75,000.  Mr. Meyers stated he didn’t guarantee chemical oxidation but 
stated it was the best option.  Mr. Meyers stated what had been done so far had improved by 
80%.  Comm. Rogers stated the County had received a proposal for $9,682.64 and an invoice for 
a report in the amount of $3,196.54.  Mr. Meyers stated the proposal for $9,682.64 included 
three new wells, soil and water sampling and reporting the results to the state in order for the 
state to tell us what should be done.  Comm. Maxwell made a motion to pay the invoice in the 
amount of $3,196.54.  Vice Ch. Turk seconded.  Comm. Rogers stated he still had a problem with 
what he had been told previously.  Mr. Meyers stated he would reduce the invoice by $1,950.  
Comm. Maxwell withdrew his motion and made a motion to approve to pay an invoice in the 
amount of $1,246.54.  Vice Ch. Turk seconded.  Comm. Rogers opposed the motion. Four aye 
votes and the motion passed. 
 
Vice Ch. Turk made a motion to table the proposal in the amount of $9,682.64 until the 
Commissioner’s Meeting on July 10, 2012. Comm. Reece seconded.  All aye votes and the 
motion passed. 
 
6. FY2013 Family Connections Contract      Robin Trotter 
Robin Trotter Family Connections Coordinator stated the State had approved the Family 
Connections Fiscal Agent Contract in the amount of $45,000.  The contract term is July 1, 2012 – 
June 30, 2013.   
 
Ms. Trotter also stated the Family Connections Coordinator Contract needed to be approved.  
This contract is between the Family Connections Board and the Coordinator in the amount of 
$45,000.  The term of the contract is July 1, 2012 – June 30, 2013.   
 



Vice Ch. Turk made a motion to authorize the Chairman to sign both contracts.  Comm. Reece 
seconded.  All aye votes and the motion passed. (Copy of contracts filed in Attachment to Minutes Book 
#9-4) 
 
7. 2012 Local Emergency Operations Plan Resolution    Jenni Gailey 
Jenni Gailey County Clerk stated this resolution was to approve the Annex Portion of the Local 
Emergency Operations Plan.  This plan helps the County to be prepared in a disaster and allows 
the County to qualify for more funds in the state of a disaster.  Vice Ch. Turk made a motion to 
approve the resolution.  Comm. Rogers seconded.  All aye votes and the motion passed. (Copy of 
resolution filed in Attachment to Minutes Book #9-4) 2012-10 
 
8. Contracts & Agreements 
 a. FY2013 E911        Jenni Gailey 

Ms. Gailey stated the contract amount that was approved at the last meeting needs to 
be reduced because of some equipment changes.  The contract price was reduced from 
$58,216 to $57,006.  Vice Ch. Turk made a motion to approve the contract.  Comm. 
Rogers seconded.  All aye votes and the motion passed. (Copy of contract filed in Attachment 
to Minutes Book #9-4) 

 
b. FY2013 Senior Services Contract – Legacy Link   Randy Failyer 
Finance Officer Randy Failyer stated the FY2013 Legacy Link contract is already included 
in the FY2013 budget for the Senior Center.  The contract is the same amount as last 
year and is for congregate and home delivered meals.  The contract is from July 1, 2012 
– June 30, 2013 in the amount of $137,805.  Comm. Rogers made a motion to approve 
the contract and authorize the Chairman to sign.  Vice Ch. Turk seconded.  All aye votes 
and the motion passed. (Copy of contract filed in Attachment to Minutes Book #9-4) 

 
9. FY2013 Emergency Services Liability Insurance VFIS     Randy Failyer 
Mr. Failyer stated this was liability insurance for the fire department and their rolling 
equipment.  The amount increased by $5,486 because some equipment had been added.  The 
contract amount is $70,329 and the term of the policy is July 1, 2012 – June 30, 2013.  Vice Ch. 
Turk made a motion to approve the insurance.  Comm. Rogers seconded.  All aye votes and the 
motion passed.  
 
10. Georgia Mountains Regional Commission Board Private Sector – 1 year term – Leslie 
George - 7/1/2012 – 6/30/2013 
Comm. Reece made a motion to appoint Leslie George to the GA Mountains Regional 
Commission Board Private Sector.  Vice Ch. Turk seconded.  All aye votes and the motion passed.  
 
11.  FY2013 Budget        Randy Failyer 
2006 SPLOST PAYG SPLOST Fund – E911 Consoles 
Mr. Failyer stated the consoles E911 is using are not compatible with the new narrowband.  If 
new consoles are purchased now it will save $15,000.  The price of the new consoles will be 
$150,000. Comm. Maxwell made a motion to purchase the consoles out of the 2006 PAYG 
SPLOST Fund.  Comm. Rogers seconded.  All aye votes and the motion passed. 
 
2006 PAYG SPLOST Fund – Completion of Narrowband 



Mr. Failyer stated $350,000 was needed to complete the Narrowband Mandate.  Vice Ch. Turk 
made a motion to move $350,000 from the 2006 PAYG SPLOST Fund to the Narrowband 
Account.  Comm. Reece seconded.  All aye votes and the motion passed. 
 
Industrial Development CD Renewal 
Mr. Failyer stated there is a Certificate of Deposit coming up for renewal and is asking for the 
Commissioners to authorize him to move part of the Certificate of Deposit into the 
Development Authority Operating Account.  And put the other portion into an interest bearing 
account.  Comm. Reece made a motion to transfer the money.  Comm. Maxwell seconded.  All 
aye votes and the motion passed. 
 
FY2012 Budget Amendment Resolution 
Mr. Failyer stated the bottom line of the budget did not change he just needed to adjust some 
departments.  Comm. Rogers made a motion to approve the FY2012 Budget Amendment 
Resolution.  Vice Ch. Turk seconded.  All aye votes and the motion passed.  (Copy of resolution filed 
in Attachment to Minutes Book #9-4) 2012-11 
 
FY2012 Closing Year/Ongoing Expenses 
Mr. Failyer stated there are ongoing capital expenditures and he is asking that $300,000 be 
transferred from the General Fund to the Capital Fund.  Comm. Rogers made a motion to 
transfer the funds.  Vice Ch. Turk seconded.  All aye votes and the motion passed. 
 
FY2013 Revenue & Expenses 
Mr. Failyer stated the FY2013 projected expenditures were $11,700,939 and the projected 
revenue is $11,756,106.  Comm. Rogers made a motion to add back 1% to the employee’s 
retirement contribution effective July 1, 2012 and a 1% salary increase effective January 1, 2013 
if funds are available.  Vice Ch. Turk seconded.  All aye votes and the motion passed. 
 
Technology Support Services 
Mr. Failyer stated that in the past few months two bids were received for technology support 
services.  The two bids that were received were Athens Microcomputer $62,580 and Data 
Survival, Inc. $33,908.  Vice Ch. Turk stated outsourcing technology would save money.   
 
Comm. Reece made a motion to outsource technology to Data Survival, Inc. in the amount of 
$33,908 and authorize the Chairman to sign a contract effective July 2, 2012.  Vice Ch. Turk 
seconded.  Comm. Rogers abstained. Four aye votes and the motion passed. (Copy of contract filed 
in Attachment to Minutes Book #9-4) 
 
Vice Ch. Turk made a motion to pay the current technology director two weeks PTO and two 
weeks severance pay since the department was eliminated.  Comm. Rogers seconded.  All aye 
votes and the motion passed. 
 
12. Adjournment 
Comm. Rogers made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Vice Ch. Turk seconded.  All aye votes 
and the meeting was adjourned at 10:50 a.m. 
 
             
        Chairman 



 
     
Assistant County Clerk 
 
****************************************************************************** 
 


